
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2016 AT 9.30 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM, THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith  023 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Committee Members Councillors Julie Swan (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, Jennie Brent, Ken Ferrett, Margaret Foster, David Fuller, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, 
Steve Hastings, Lee Mason, Phil Smith, David Tompkins, Gerald Vernon-Jackson and Aiden 
Gray.

The panel today consists of : Councillors Julie Swan, Jennie Brent and Gerald Vernon-Jackson
The reserve member is Councillor Scott Harris.   

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence. 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests. 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the variation of a premises licence 
at the Fat Fox and Atrium Bar, Victoria Road South, Southsea PO5 2SP. 
(Pages 1 - 58)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for 
the variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following 
formal representations being made by "other persons" namely residents living 
nearby concerned over additional noise the extension to hours would create 
together with an increase in disorderly behaviour in the area in general.



2

4  Exclusion of the Press and Public. 

In the view of the contents of the following items of business on the agenda, 
the Licensing Sub-committee is RECOMMENDED to adopt the following 
motion:

"Under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
press and public be excluded for the consideration of the following items on 
the grounds that the reports contain information  defined as exempt in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972".

The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

(NB The exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will contain 
information which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should 
not be divulged to third parties. Members are reminded of standing order 
restrictions on the disclosure of exempt information and are invited to return 
their exempt documentation to the Local Democracy Officer at the conclusion 
of the meeting for shredding).

Agenda items and paragraph numbers:

5 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - Mr H

(Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3).

5  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - 
Mr H 

The committee is asked to determine this matter.



 Page 1 of 6 2013 edition 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  9th March 2016 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 

REPORT AUTHOR: MR DEREK STONE 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for variation of a premises licence 
at the Fat Fox and Atrium Bar, Victoria Road South, Southsea. PO5 2SP 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider an application for the 
variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). The matter 
has been referred to the Committee for determination following formal 
representations being made by "other persons" namely residents living nearby 
concerned over additional noise the extension to hours would create together with 
an increase in disorderly behaviour in the area in general. 
 

2. THE APPLICATION 
 

 The variation application has been made by James Jarman the co-owner of Fat Fox 
and Atrium who is also the designated premises supervisor (DPS) for the premises 
situated in Victoria Road South. 
 

 The applicant has requested that the licence be varied in respect of the above 
premises so as to extend all current licensable activities by one hour on a Friday 
and Saturday night until 01:30. Full details below and on application at appendix A 
 

  To vary the timings of Films Sunday to Thursday 12:00 to 23:59 as per 
existing Licence and from 12:00 until 01:30 Friday and Saturday. 

 To vary live music from Sunday to Thursday 12:00 to 23:59 as per existing 
licence and from 12:00 to 01:30 Friday and Saturday. 

 To vary the timings of performances of dance Sunday to Thursday 12:00 to 
23:59 as per existing licence and from 12:00 until 01:30 Friday and Saturday. 

 Recorded music as per existing licence. 

 To vary performance of dance Sunday to Thursday 12:00 to 23:59 as per 
existing licence and from 12:00 until 01:30 Friday and Saturday. 

 To vary the Late Night Refreshment provision Sunday to Thursday from 
23:00 to 00:30 and on Friday and Saturday from 23:00 until 01:30 

 To extend the supply of alcohol sales on Sunday 10:00 to 23:30 and Monday 
to Thursday 10:00 to 00:30 as per existing licence and on Friday and 
Saturday 10:00 until 01:30. New year and Bank Holiday times as per 
application Friday or Saturday 10:00 to 02:00 Sunday 10:00 until 00:30 
Christmas Eve 10:00 until 01:00 and New Year's Eve 10:00 until 03:00   

 To extend the hours the premises are open to the public Sunday 10:00 until 
23:59 as per existing licence. Monday to Thursday 10:00 until 01:00 and on 
Friday and Saturday 10:00 until 02:00. On Bank Holidays Sunday 10:00 to 
01:30. Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 02:30. Christmas Eve 10:00 to 02:00. 
New Year's eve 10:00 to 04:00 

 
 The current premises licence is attached at appendix B  

 
 



 Page 2 of 6 2013 edition 

Six local residents and a Ward Councillor have made representations which are 
attached at appendix C 
  

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 This application has been submitted in accordance with the provisions of Part 3 of 
the Act and associated Regulations. I can confirm that public notice has been given 
by way of press notice, premises notice and local councillors have also been 
notified. There are no grounds therefore for the committee to reject the application 
for non-compliance with the advertising requirements prescribed by the act and 
regulations. 
 
The premises are in two parts. The ground floor is the Fat Fox and this is in two 
halves with the main bar located on the south side of the building with limited 
seating in this area. The other half of the venue consists mainly of seating and 
tables and also a stage area. The Atrium is on the first floor with its own entrance 
door on the south side of the building. Access is via a winding staircase that leads 
into a small seating area plus a bar. The Atrium specialises in cocktails and caters 
for up to 70 people mainly 18 to 30 year olds. The ground floor area can hold over 
200 patrons whose average ages are between 25 and 50. There have been 10 
occasions since January 2015 where TENs have been granted extending hours on 
three days until 05:00 in the morning. 
The immediate area is dominated by shops and other licensed venues / restaurants 
etc. To assist with this application attached at appendix D are the opening times of 
venues close to the Fat Fox.  

  
  
4. OPERATING SCHEDULE – PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 
 The applicant has detailed in the operating schedule the steps intended to be taken 

(and as appropriate to promote the licensing objectives) in support of this variation 
application. Currently the venue does not have a condition requiring SIA door 
supervisors to work at the venue but the management at the venue do secure door 
staff to work on Friday and Saturdays. Both owners are personal licence holders 
securing their licences in 2006 and 2007 respectively. 
 
In consultation with the police, conditions have been agreed with the applicant and 
these will be added to the premises licence as part of this application process. 
Some old conditions will be removed and these are attached at appendix E 

  
5. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

 
 There are no representations submitted by any of the statutory responsible 

authorities. Environmental Health do have two current noise complaints open at this 
time from two separate complainants but have not visited these complainants to 
establish whether a statutory nuisance is occurring. 
 

6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS BY OTHER PERSONS 
 

 Relevant representations has been received from six local residents concerned with 
general issues in the area which can be summarised as follows: 
 

 Increase in disorderly behaviour  



 Page 3 of 6 2013 edition 

 Increased noise over longer period of time 

 Anti-social behaviour with footfall at the venue increasing over a longer 
period. 

 Potential for other venues to increase their trading hours if this application is 
successful. 
 

Ward Councillor for Saint Jude Hugh Mason has submitted a representation raising 
concerns regarding bars in Albert Road in general. He has indicated that an 
extension to Fat Fox's licensing hours should be no later than those of equivalent 
bars in that part of Albert Road with a closure time of no later than 01:00 on Fridays 
and Saturdays be approved by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
Officer note : 
 
Please be advised that one of the representations reports police attending Fat 
Fox to deal with a large disturbance. This is not correct. Two customers were 
behaving inappropriately towards females in the venue, prior to being asked 
to leave. The management requested additional door support as a 
precautionary measure. This resulted in a number of SIA door stewards 
leaving venues in close proximity to support the door staff at Fat Fox. The 
individuals left the venue without incident. 

 
7. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
 When determining the application to vary the premises licence the Committee must 

have regard to: 
 

  Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

 prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 prevention of public nuisance 

 protection of children from harm 
 

  The Licensing Act 2003; 
 

  Judgements of the High Court, (your legal adviser will give you guidance 
should this become necessary). 

 
  Its Statement of Licensing Policy; 

 
  The statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with 

section 182 of the Act; and 
 

  The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the 
parties. 

 
 Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 The Statement of Licensing Policy lays down a general approach to the 

determination of licensing applications and any such application will be considered 
on its individual merits.  Equally, any person permitted by the Act to make relevant 
representations to the Committee will have those representations considered on 



 Page 4 of 6 2013 edition 

their individual merit. 
 

 The committee should consider the fundamental principles set out in its policy, 
particularly paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 which are reproduced below:  
 
4.6 Whether or not incidents can be regarded as being “in the vicinity” of licensed 

premises is a question of fact and will depend on the particular circumstances 
of the case. In cases of dispute, the question will ultimately be decided by the 
courts. In addressing this matter, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus 
on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on 
members of the public living, working or engaged in normal activity in the 
area concerned.  

 
4.7 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of 

nuisance and anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are away from 
the licensed premises and, therefore, beyond the direct control of the 
individual, club or business holding the licence, certificate or authorisation 
concerned. Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such control and licensing law 
will always be part of the overall approach to the management of the evening 
and night-time economy in town and city centres.  

 
 The committee should also have regard to paragraphs 7.1 to 7.6 in relation to such 

circumstances where it may be appropriate to consider the imposition of conditions 
on a premises licence. 
 

 Statutory Guidance 
 

 The updated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with 
section 182 of the Act, which came into force in March 2015, refers to the 
consideration of applications for the grant or variation of premises licences in 
Chapter 9.   
 
Members may wish to consider the following extracts from the statutory guidance 
when determining this application: 
 

 Para 9.36 
 

 “.... As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on 
the steps needed to promote the particular licensing objective which has given rise 
to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas.  A 
responsible authority or other persons may choose to rely on their written 
representations.  They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the 
applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing 
representation...” 
 

 Para 9.41 
 

 “Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas.  All licensing determinations 
should be considered on a case-by-case basis.  They should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities 
or other persons, and representation made by the applicant or premises user as the 
case may be”.   



 Page 5 of 6 2013 edition 

 

 Para 9.42 
 

 "The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it 
is intended to achieve" 
 

 Para 9.43 
 

 "Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be suitable 
to achieve that end. While this does not therefore require a licensing authority to 
decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider 
the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder 
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as 
the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it 
is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its 
determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and 
nothing outside those parameters. 
As with the consideration of licence variations, the licensing authority should 
consider wider issues such as other conditions already in place to mitigate potential 
negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and the track record of 
the business. 
 
Further advice on determining what is appropriate when imposing conditions on a 
licence or certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to 
come to its determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks 
and benefits either for or against making the determination." 

  
Para 10.14 (Hours of Trading) 
 
"Where there are objections to an application to extend the hours during which 
licensable activities are to be carried on and the licensing authority determines 
that this would undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or 
grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from those requested". 
 

 Members may also wish to consider Chapter 11 of the statutory guidance in respect 
of reviews of premises licences.  Paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2 of the guidance states: 

  
Para 11.1 
 

 "The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 
premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a 
premises licence or club premises certificate".  

  
Para 11.2 
 

 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a 
responsible authority, or other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the 
licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with 
any of the four licensing objectives. 
 



 Page 6 of 6 2013 edition 

  
 
Appeal Provisions 
 

 Schedule 5, part 1, of the Act sets out the appeal provisions in relation to the 
determination of an application to vary a premises licence. 
 

 Where the Licensing Authority rejects (in whole or in part) an application, the 
applicant may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. 
 

 Should the committee grant (in whole or in part) an application, the applicant may 
appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the licence.  
 

 Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application 
contends that: 
 

a) that any variation made ought not to have been made, or 
b) that, on varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way, under section 4(a) of that section,  

 
He may appeal against the decision.  
 
 

8. APPENDICES 
 

 A. Copy of application to vary premises licence 
 

 B.  B.      Copy of current premises licence 
 

 C. C.      Copies of representations received 
 
D.      Trading hours of venues in close proximity 
 
E.       Agreed conditions for Premises Licence 
 

  
 THE COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATION 

 
 
 
 
 
For Licensing Manager 
And on Behalf of Head of Service 

   
 

   
 
 



Appendix A





































LICENSING ACT 2003 

 PREMISES LICENCE 
 Granted by Portsmouth City Council, as licensing authority pursuant 

 to the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made thereunder. 

Page 1 of 12 

Premises Licence Number: 11/03860/LAPRMV 

Part 1 – Premises details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 

description: 

Fat Fox 

13 Victoria Road South 

Southsea 

Hants 

PO5 2SP 

Telephone Number:  

Where the licence is time limited, the dates: 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 

Sale by retail of alcohol 

Late night refreshment 

Regulated entertainment consisting of:- 

Provide facilities for dancing 

Exhibition of a film 

Provide facilities for making music 

Performance of live music 

Playing of recorded music 

Appendix B



LICENSING ACT 2003 

 PREMISES LICENCE 
 Granted by Portsmouth City Council, as licensing authority pursuant 

 to the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made thereunder. 

Page 2 of 12 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities: 

Sale by retail of alcohol 

On any other day that the Government should declare a public holiday, an extra 

hour.  This also applies to the hours of opening and closing. 

Christmas Eve until 01:00 hours on Christmas Day, 01:30 for the hour of closing.  

New Years Eve until 03:00 hours on New Years Day, 04:00 for the hour of closing. 

Bank Holiday weekends Friday nights until 01:00 hours Saturday mornings, 

Saturday nights until 01:00 hours Sunday morning, Sunday nights until 23:59 

hours, Monday nights until 01:00 hours Tuesday morning.  An extra half hour on 

these timings for the hour of closing. 

Provide facilities for dancing 

Exhibition of a film 

Provide facilities for making music 

Performance of live music 

Con
[...]
supply 

of alcohol: 

Personal licence Number:  

Issuing licensing authority: Portsmouth City Council 

 

 

Date Licence Granted:  17.06.2005 Authorised Officer 

Licensing Section 

 
Date last Amended: 6 June 2012 

Type: Vary DPS 



LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 PREMISES LICENCE 
  Granted by Portsmouth City Council, as licensing authority pursuant  

  to the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made thereunder. 
 

Page 5 of 12 

 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
   

01. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-  

 

(a)  at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 

premises licence, or  

 

(b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 

licence or his/her personal licence is suspended. 

   

02. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised 

by a person who holds a personal licence. 

   

03. (1)  The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff 

on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible 

promotions in relation to the premises. 

 

(2)  In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the 

following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of 

encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a manner 

which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and disorder, 

prejudice to public safety, public nuisance or harm to children: 

 

(a)  games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require 

or encourage individuals to - 

   

      (i)  drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold 

or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 

responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 

 

     (ii)  drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time lim
[...]
ive comprehensive training in relation to age restricted products and the sale of 

alcohol. No member of staff shall be permitted to sell age restricted products until such time as 
they have successfully completed this training. Training shall cover: 

 
• Sale of alcohol to persons under 18 
• Challenge 25 and acceptable forms of identification 
• Signs of drunkenness 
• Refusal register and when/how to use 
• The Licensing Objectives 
 
A copy of this training shall be kept on site and provided to the Police or Licensing Authority upon 
request. 
 
3. A refusal log shall be kept and maintained at the premises in a digital or paper copy. Police shall 

have access to the refusal log on request. 
 
4. On a Friday and Saturday a minimum of 2 Door supervisors shall be employed from 20:00 hours 

until 15 minutes after the closure of the premises to the public. These door supervisors shall be 
employed solely in a security and safety capacity.   

 
5.    The door supervisors, shall wear a fluorescent/ reflective brightly coloured tabard/jacket, clearly 

marked security. 
 
6.    The licence holder shall maintain a duty register giving details of each and every person 

employed in the role of a security and shall provide upon request by any Police Officer or Council 
Officer, the following details:- 

 
(a)  The licence number, name, date of birth and residential address of that person; 
(b)  The time at which he/she commenced that period of duty, with a signed acknowledgement by that 
person; 
(c) The time at which he/she finished the period of duty, with a signed acknowledgement by that 
person; 
(d)  Any times during the period of duty when he/she was not on duty;  
(e)  If that person is not an employee of the licence holder, the name of the person by whom that person 
is employed or through whom the services of that person were engaged; 
(f)  The register shall be so kept that it can be readily inspected by an authorised officer of the Council 
or Police Officer; 
(g)  The duty register shall comprise of a bound, consecutively page-numbered book and the licence 
holder shall ensure that this register is kept in a secure environment in order to prevent unauthorised 
access or alterations to same. 
 
7. The premises licence holder shall provide an ejection/refusal policy which shall be kept at the 

premises. This Policy shall be provided to Police and authorised officers of the Licensing 
Authority upon request. 

 
8. The Premises Licence Holder shall provide a Policy stating how they will deal with Drugs at the 

Premises. This shall be provided to Police and authorised officers of the Licensing Authority upon 
request. 

 



9. A representative shall be an active member of any local Pub Watch scheme where there is one in 
existence and their membership welcome. 




	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the variation of a premises licence at the Fat Fox and Atrium Bar, Victoria Road South, Southsea PO5 2SP.
	lic sub 9 Mar 16 appx A - fat fox application
	lic sub 9 Mar 16 fat fox appx B - premises licence
	Licsub 9 Mar 16 Fat Fox appx C - Representation by Ms Barton
	Licsub 9 Mar 16 Fat Fox appx C - representation by Mrs Stewart & Mr Carter
	Licsub 9 Mar 16 - Fat Fox appx C - representation by Mr & Mrs Castro
	Licsub 9 Mar 16 Fat Fox appx C - representation by Mr & Mrs Catlow
	Dear Officers and Councillors

	Licsub 9 Mar 16 Fat Fox appx C - reprsesentation by Mr Esbensen
	Licsub 9 Mar 16 Fat Fox appx C - representation by Cllr H Mason
	Licsub 9 Mar 16 Fat Fox appx C - representation by Mr Munt
	lic sub 9 Mar 16 fat fox appx D - alcohol sales and opening hours of nearby premises
	lic sub 9 Mar 16 fat fox appx E - agreed conditions






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on 
Wednesday, 9 March 2016 at 9.30 am in the executive meeting room, floor 3 
of the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Julie Swan (in the Chair)

Councillors Jennie Brent
Scott Harris

 

22. Apologies for Absence

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson had sent his apologies for absence and the 
reserve member Councillor Scott Harris had been called upon.

23. Declarations of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of members' interests.

24. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the variation of a premises licence 
at the Fat Fox and Atrium Bar, Victoria Road South, Southsea PO5 2SP

After the chair had run through the procedure to be followed and fire 
regulations, Mr Derek Stone presented the report on behalf of the Licensing 
Manager.  He reported that there had been some developments since the 
publication of the papers and circulated copies of additional correspondence:

i) Lorraine Astill Environmental Health Enforcement Officer reported on 
her visit to the premises on 26 February regarding a noise 
complaint as well as visiting a neighbouring property on the evening 
of 4/5 March to assess the noise emanating from the DJ bass beat.

ii) A response to this visit by the applicants regarding this noise complaint 
and the action taken to cancel DJs for the foreseeable future whilst 
a solution to the problem was being investigated.

iii) A further letter from Mrs Catlow as one of the residents who had 
attended a meeting with the owners on 7th March regarding 
progress being made with the issues raised by local residents, and 
she and her husband felt prepared to support a 1am closing time 
but not 1.30am for Friday/Saturday.

Mr Stone explained the layout of the licensed premises and referred to 
previous occasional Temporary Events Notices for the venue, and Appendix 
D set out the hours of opening and for sales of alcohol for other venues in the 
vicinity.  Conditions agreed with the police were set out in appendix E which 
included CCTV operation and employment of door supervisors.  He referred 
to the two open noise complaints, as being investigated by Ms Astill.  The 



2

report included 6 local residents' representations on grounds of disorderly and 
anti-social behaviour, noise and the potential that a precedent for later hours 
would be set for other traders.  Also Ward Councillor Hugh Mason (who 
apologised he could not be present) had asked that the extension should be 
no later than 1am on Friday and Saturday nights.  Mr Stone wished to clarify 
that the reference in a written representation to police attendance at a large 
disturbance was not correct (additional door stewards had been called in to 
give support). It was for the committee to have regarding to the promotion of 
licensing objectives, as set out in Paragraph 7 of the report.

There were no questions from any party to the Licensing Manager's 
presentation.

The applicants' case was then made by Will Nelson supported by James 
Jarmon as co-owners of the business, who had worked closely with the 
licensing officers and had actively engaged the neighbours to try to come to a 
reasonable agreement.  They wished to keep the customers at the venue for 
a bit longer on Friday and Saturday nights, and no other authorities had put in 
representations.

In response to questions from the committee members they expanded on the 
meetings with neighbours and reported that they had arranged the sweeping 
up of litter at the front of the premises at closing time and they asked patrons 
to respect the neighbours on their exit.  They had also confined the smoking 
area and had temporarily suspended the DJ events.   The applicants had also 
given contact numbers to the local residents to make contact if there were 
problems.  When asked if sound-proofing was being investigated it was 
reported that as they were not the owners of the building (as this was on lease 
to them) the option of re-siting the DJ was being considered, away from the 
occupied flat.  Amended conditions as suggested by the police (at Appendix 
E) had also been agreed to.

Mr Kris Esbensen then presented his case as an 'other person' who had 
made representation as a neighbour who had submitted a noise complaint, 
whose concerns included that the premises was becoming like a nightclub 
with the extended hours.  He was however grateful for the dialogue with the 
owners and accepted that reasonable steps were being taken to address the 
areas of complaint, and he would now be content for an extension until 1am if 
the noise issue was adequately addressed.

During members' questions to Mr Esbensen it was established that he had not 
always been present when the bands had played at weekends (including 
under the Temporary Events Notices), but the DJ had been heard by him and 
his visiting family who could not sleep due to the noise, caused by the 
structure of the building. In response to a question from the applicants he 
confirmed that the background music had not been at a level to cause 
complaint. Mr Esbensen and the applicants had agreed to work together to 
resolve the issue of the DJ and live band noise disturbance when planning 
future events.  Mr Peter Baulf, the legal adviser pointed out that at paragraph 
4.7 of the report the recourse available to deal with anti-social behaviour.



3

All parties were given the opportunity by the Chair to sum up their case but 
they had nothing further to add before withdrawing from the room whilst the 
panel met in private to come to their decision.  After due deliberation, the 
parties were invited back to hear the decision, as read out by the legal adviser 
Mr Baulf.

DECISION: in the matter of the Licensing Act 2003, application for variation of 
a premise license at the Fat Fox and Atrium Bar, Victoria Road South, 
Southsea PO5 2SP

The committee had carefully considered the application before it for the 
variation of an existing licence and has also considered the representations 
made in relation to this application, both made orally and in writing.

The Committee noted that the applicant had discussed the original variation 
application.    

The Committee granted the application as amended below:
All variations set out in paragraph 2 (page 1 of the report for the extension of 
current licensable activities by 1 hour on a Friday and Saturday night until 
1.30am) except:

 Films Friday and Saturday to 1.00am;
 Live Music Friday and Saturday to 1.00am;
 Performance of Dance Friday and Saturday to 1.00am.

In addition to the above, evidence had been given by the operators of the 
premises that they propose to take the following additional, voluntary steps in 
relation to the premises in order to uphold and promote the licensing 
objectives.  The Committee is invited to also amend the license to recognise 
the agreed, deleted and substituted conditions as outlined in Appendix E to 
the Licensing Manager's report.  The Committee makes no conditions to the 
variation but observes that the operators agree to:

 Examine the provision of appropriate sound proofing and D.J. re-
positioning;

 Provision of a smoking area;
 Suspension of the current D.J. bookings;
 Further meetings and contact with immediate neighbours if required.

REASONS:
There have been no representations made by any of the relevant Statutory 
Responsible Authorities, this said it was noted that Environmental Health has 
had occasion to attend the premises recently; the above agreed changes to 
the variation application were in response to this attendance and discussion 
with the relevant  neighbours.

The Committee has heard objections from the relevant local residents, all 
from residents living within the immediate vicinity to the premises, along with a 
local councillor who wrote in, particularly pertaining to the issue of noise and 
potential anti-social behaviour, these complaints are in respect to two 
potential licensing objectives, firstly Public Nuisance and secondly Crime and 
Disorder.  Several of the complaints have been generic in nature about the 



4

consideration of noise being a potential public nuisance rather than relating to 
specific incidents linked to the licensed premises.  It was further noted that no 
formal intervention has been initiated by way of noise abatement notice or 
such like via Environmental Health and nor have the Police made any 
representation.

The above comments would entitle the Committee to conclude that in the 
opinion of the relevant Responsible Authorities that no statutory nuisance or 
anti-social behaviour has been caused and no failure to promote the relevant 
licensing objectives undermined, indeed it is of note that the offer made by the 
applicants to amend its current application to vary will significantly reduce the 
noise emanating from the premises.

In addition and having considered the Statutory Guidance (section 182 of the 
Licensing Act as amended and enacted in March 2015) the Committee is also 
aware that any Responsible Authority and indeed any other person may ask 
this committee to review the licence because of any matter arising at the 
premises in connection with any of the licensing objectives.

The Committee could find no reason to decline the licence variation as sought 
with the proffered concessions as above being proportionate and consistent 
with respect to the promotion of the relevant licensing objectives.

25. Exclusion of the Press and Public

The exclusion of the press and public was not passed as consideration of the 
exempt item was deferred.

26. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847 - Consideration of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - 
Mr H

Mr Stone, on behalf of the Licensing Manager, asked that this item be 
withdrawn on a technical issue as the applicant Mr H had originally applied for 
a private hire licence and was subsequently applying for a hackney hire 
licence so this would require resubmission.

The committee agreed not to consider this item.

The meeting concluded at 11.00 am.

Councillor Julie Swan
Chair



5


